

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

CHAP. 275

364

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 20, § 2306, amended. Section 2306 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 2306. State scholarships

The state board shall develop and administer a plan for awarding scholarships to selected students enrolled in the teachers' teacher training courses of the state colleges of the State who have evidenced qualifications of general worth and professional promise as potential teachers, and who have demonstrated ability and willingness to support their educational expenses, but who may be in need of partial financial assistance with respect to their education costs. Each scholarship shall not exceed \$300 in any one year. The board may, at its discretion, reduce the amount of any particular award, when such a reduction would better serve the need of any otherwise eligible recipient. Amounts available for such scholarships shall be distributed annually by the board to the 5 teachers' state colleges in the following manner:

1. \$1,500 or 5 full scholarships per school. \$1,500, or the equivalent of 5 full scholarships, to each college;

2. Allocation of balance. Allocation of the balance of the scholarship fund to the 5 teachers' state colleges in the same proportions as the proportion of each institution's enrollment in teacher training courses bears to the total student teacher training enrollment of the 5 institutions for the fall semester of the current year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 274

AN ACT Relating to Closed Season on Bear.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2355-A, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2355-A, to read as follows:

'§ 2355-A. Closed time on bear

There shall be a closed season on bear from January 1st to June 1st in each calendar year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 275

AN ACT Relating to Game Management Areas under Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 1901, subsection 8, amended. Subsection 8 of section 1901 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

TRIAL TERMS IN PENOBSCOT COUNTY

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

'8. Game management area. A "game management area" is any tract of land or body of water owned or leased by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game for the purposes of game management as defined in subsection 7 or created by an Act of the Legislature with the landowner's permission.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 276

AN ACT Relating to Election of Directors of Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 13, § 73, amended. Section 73 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the first sentence a new sentence to read as follows:

'The certificate may provide that the number of directors shall be a number not less than 3 nor more than a stated number and that, within such limits, the exact number thereof shall be fixed at organization and thereafter by the stockholders or by the directors acting under the specific provisions of a bylaw adopted by the stockholders, but no reduction in the number of directors shall shorten the term of an incumbent director.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 13, § 145, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 145 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Corporations may, among other provisions, determine by their bylaws the manner of calling and conducting meetings; the number of members that constitute a quorum; the number of votes to be given by shareholders; the date as of which stockholders shall be entitled to vote at any meeting or to receive dividends or rights and whether or not stock transfer books shall be closed; by whom any and all officers, except president and directors, shall be elected; by whom vacancies in the board of directors, **however arising**, or other offices may be filled; the tenure of the several offices; the mode of voting by proxy and of selling shares for neglect to pay assessments; and may enforce such bylaws by penalties not exceeding \$20.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 277

AN ACT Providing for Additional Trial Term in Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 4, § 110, sub-§ 10, amended. Subsection 10 of section 110 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'10. Penobscot: At Bangor on the first Tuesdays of January, April, June, September and November and the criminal business of said county shall be